## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA AND THE COUNTY OF FORSYTH, NORTH CAROLINA TO SHARE A 2017 BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM AWARD

**WHEREAS**, the City of Winston-Salem and Forsyth County are eligible to share funds available under the 2017 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the total amount of \$169,750; and

**WHEREAS,** the State of North Carolina requires that the City and the County enter into an interlocal agreement for the sharing of the JAG Funds; and

**WHEREAS,** the City and the County will allocate 50% to the Winston-Salem Police Department (\$84,875) and 50% to the Forsyth County Sheriff's Office (\$84,875); and

**WHEREAS**, the Winston-Salem Police Department would use \$84,875 to purchase a server for storing digital evidence; radio scanners; surveillance equipment; and crime analysis software; and

**WHEREAS,** the Forsyth County Sheriff's Office would use its share of the JAG award to purchase training equipment and computer forensic software.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorizes the execution by the appropriate City officials of an interlocal agreement with Forsyth County for sharing of JAG funds as described above, upon approval as to form and legality by the City Attorney's Office.